The pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent the actual financial position and results of operations that would have been
achieved had the Ball Metalpack acquisition and related financing transactions occurred on the dates indicated, and does not reflect adjustments for any anticipated synergies, operating
efficiencies, tax savings or cost savings. Further, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of Sonoco following the
consummation of the Ball Metalpack acquisition and the related financing transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information
available as of the date of the pro forma financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed. There can be no assurance
that additional information and analyses will not result in material changes.

2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
Sonoco Products Company
(Unaudited)
(Dollars and shares in thousands)
At December 31, 2021 Sonoco

Ball Metalpack (as
Reclassified) (see Note 2)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 170,978 $ 47,056 $ (27,881) 5A $ 190,153
Trade accounts receivable, net 755,609 111,424 3,467 5B 870,500
Other receivables 95,943 6,859 1,251 5B 104,053
Inventories

Finished and in process 199,823 75,527 50,483 5C 325,833
Materials and supplies 362,290 50,591 13,469 5C 426,350

Prepaid expenses 74,034 22,366 22,164 5B 118,564
1,658,677 313,823 62,953 2,035,453

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 1,297,500 260,827 72,669 5D,5H 1,630,996
Goodwill 1,324,501 44,573 326,687 5E 1,695,761
Other Intangible Assets, Net 278,143 118,227 379,773 5F 776,143
Long-term Deferred Income Taxes 25,818 — — 25,818
Right of Use Asset-Operating Leases 268,390 — 38,000 5G 306,390
Other Assets 220,206 1,327 52,648 5H 274,181

Total Assets $ 5,073,235 $ 738,777 $ 932,730 $ 6,744,742
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Payable to suppliers $ 721,312 $ 87,687 $ 17,893 5B $ 826,892
Accrued expenses and other 290,874 16,288 16,355 5G,5I 323,517
Accrued wages and other compensation 90,476 15,054 6,332 5J 111,862
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 411,557 67,918 (150,650) 5K,6N 328,825
Accrued taxes 11,544 — — 11,544

1,525,763 186,947 (110,070) 1,602,640
Long-term Debt 1,199,106 648,151 881,425 5L 2,728,682
Noncurrent Operating Lease Liabilities 234,167 — 30,448 5G 264,615
Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits 158,265 — — 158,265
Deferred Income Taxes 70,482 — 52,312 5M 122,794
Other Liabilities 35,911 37,189 (31,283) 5N 41,817
Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders’ Equity

Common shares, no par value 7,175 — — 7,175
Capital in excess of stated value 119,690 104,685 (104,685) 5O 119,690
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (359,425) — — (359,425)
Retained earnings 2,070,005 (238,195) 214,583 5P 2,046,393
Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,837,445 (133,510) 109,898 1,813,833

Noncontrolling Interests 12,096 — — 12,096
Total Equity 1,849,541 (133,510) 109,898 1,825,929
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 5,073,235 $ 738,777 $ 932,730 $ 6,744,742

3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Sonoco Products Company
(Unaudited)
(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
Year ended December 31, 2021 Sonoco

Ball Metalpack (as
Reclassified) (see Note 2)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 5,590,438 $ 836,931 $ (1,598) 6A $ 6,425,771
Cost of sales 4,528,528 736,292 38,209 6A-D 5,303,029
Gross profit 1,061,910 100,639 (39,807) 1,122,742
Selling, general and administrative expenses 558,180 60,515 37,985 6E-H 656,680
Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 14,210 3,049 — 17,259
Loss on divestiture of business, net 2,667 — — 2,667
Operating profit 486,853 37,075 (77,792) 446,136
Non-operating pension costs 568,416 — — 568,416
Interest expense 63,991 41,505 (8,737) 6I 96,759
Interest income 4,756 — — 4,756
Loss from the early extinguishment of debt 20,184 — — 20,184
Loss before income taxes (160,982) (4,430) (69,055) (234,467)
(Benefit from)/Provision for income taxes (67,430) 500 (17,540) 6J (84,470)
Loss before equity in earnings of affiliates (93,552) (4,930) (51,515) (149,997)
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 10,841 — — 10,841
Net loss (82,711) (4,930) (51,515) (139,156)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2,766) — — (2,766)
Net loss attributable to Sonoco $ (85,477) $ (4,930) $ (51,515) $ (141,922)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic 99,608 99,608
Diluted 99,608 99,608

Per common share
Net loss attributable to Sonoco:

Basic $ (0.86) $ (1.42)
Diluted $ (0.86) $ (1.42)

4

Notes to the Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Sonoco Products Company

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification (“ASC”) 805, “Business Combinations” and are based on the audited annual historical consolidated financial information of Sonoco and Ball Metalpack. The unaudited pro

[…]

Further review of Ball Metalpack’s detailed accounting policies may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have
a material impact on the financial statements of the combined company. However, at this time, Sonoco is not aware of any accounting policy differences that would have a material impact
on the unaudited condensed combined pro forma information that are not reflected in the pro forma adjustments.

Note 2. Ball Metalpack Historical Financial Statement Reclassification Adjustments

The tables below summarize certain reclassifications made to the Ball Metalpack historical balance sheet and statement of income in order to align Ball Metalpack’s presentation with that of
Sonoco based on information available to date:

5

Notes to the Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Sonoco Products Company

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Ball Metalpack’s Unaudited Reclassified Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2021:
Presentation in Ball Metalpack’s
Historical Financial Statements

Presentation in Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Ball Metalpack before
Reclassifications Reclassified Amounts

Ball Metalpack as
Reclassified

Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents $ 47,056 $ — $ 47,056
Receivables, net Trade accounts receivable, net 118,283 (6,859) (a) 111,424

Other receivables 6,859 (a) 6,859
Inventories, net Finished and in process 126,118 (50,591) (b) 75,527

Materials and supplies 50,591 (b) 50,591
Other current assets Prepaid expenses 22,366 — 22,366
Property, plant and equipment, net Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 257,809 3,018 (c) 260,827
Goodwill Goodwill 44,573 — 44,573
Intangible assets, net Other Intangible Assets, Net 121,245 (3,018) (c) 118,227
Other assets Other Assets 1,327 — 1,327
Current portion of long-term debt Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 44,192 23,726 (d) 67,918
Accounts payable Payable to suppliers 83,453 4,234 (d) 87,687
Related party payables 35,435 (35,435) (d) —
Accrued employee costs Accrued wages and other compensation 15,054 — 15,054
Other current liabilities Accrued expenses and other 8,813 7,475 (d) 16,288
Long-term debt, net Long-term Debt 648,151 — 648,151
Other liabilities Other Liabilities 37,189 — 37,189
Member’s equity Capital in excess of stated value 104,685 — 104,685
Retained deficit Retained earnings (238,195) — (238,195)

(a) To conform with Sonoco’s separate presentation of trade accounts receivable and other receivables, a total of $6,859 of non-trade-related receivables were reclassified to “Other
receivables.”
(b) Inventories that were presented on a combined basis in Ball Metalpack’s historical financial statements have been separately presented as “Finished and in process” and “Materials and
supplies” in order to conform with Sonoco’s presentation.
(c) Represents the reclassification of certain computer software licenses that under Sonoco policy are capitalized as “Property, plant and equipment, net.”
(d) Certain liabilities classified as “Related party payables” were reclassified as follows: an obligation of $4,234 payable to the former owners under a contract manufacturing agreement was
reclassified to “Payable to suppliers,” a loan obligation of $23,726 payable to the former owners was reclassified to “Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt,” and accrued
interest of $7,475 payable to the former owners was reclassified to “Accrued expenses and other.”

Ball Metalpack’s Unaudited Reclassified Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2021:
Presentation in Ball Metalpack’s
Historical Financial Statements

Presentation in Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Ball Metalpack before
Reclassifications Reclassified Amounts

Ball Metalpack as
Reclassified

Net sales Net sales $ 836,931 $ — $ 836,931
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization) Cost of sales 708,685 27,607 (a)(b)(c) 736,292
Depreciation and amortization 51,074 (51,074) (a) —
Selling, general and administrative Selling, general and administrative expenses 25,629 34,886 (a)(b)(c) 60,515
Business consolidation and other activities Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 14,468 (11,419) (b) 3,049
Interest expense, net Interest expense 41,505 — 41,505
Provision for income taxes (Benefit from)/Provision for income taxes 500 — 500

6

Notes to the Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Sonoco Products Company

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

(a) In order to conform with Sonoco’s presentation, depreciation and amortization, which was presented as a separate line item in Ball Metalpack’s historical financial statements, was
reclassified to reflect an increase of $33,223 to “Cost of sales” and an increase of $17,851 to “Selling, general and administrative expenses.”
(b) Certain costs that were considered by Ball Metalpack to be non-recurring expenses were reported on the historical financial statements as “Business consolidation and other activities.”